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Atlantic Richfield Company
P.O. Box 1257

San Ramon, CA 94583
Submitted via ENFOS

Altn.:  Mr. Paul Supple

Re: Second Quarter 2007 Ground-Water Monitoring Report
Former BP Station #11117, 7210 Bancroft Avenue, Gakland, California
ACEH Case # RO0000356

Dear Mr. Supple:

Attached is the Second Quarter 2007 Ground-Waiter Monitoring Report for Former BP
Station #11117 (herein referred to as Station #11117) located at 7210 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland,
Alameda County, California (Site). This report presents a summary of the Second Quarter 2007
ground-water monitoring resuls,

Should you have questions regarding the work performed or results obtained, please do not
hesitate to contact us at (530) 566-1400.

Sincerely,
BROADBENT & ASSOCIATES, INC.

/A A

Thomas A. Venus, P.E.
Senior Engineer

L/’ f’é{: ROBERT H.
%z{,g =2 %/ L MR
Robert H. Miller, P.G., C.HG. Y No. 4693
Principal Hydrogeologist kX Kyt /

F3e-0f il

Enclosures

ce: Mr. Steven Plunkett, Alameda County Environmental Health (Submitted via ACEH ftp site)
Ms. Shelby Lathrop, ConocoPhillips (submitted via WebXtender)
Mr. Paul Bernard, One Eastmont Town Center, 7200 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland, CA 94605
Electronic copy uploaded to GeoTracker
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STATION #11117 QUARTERLY GROUND-WATER MONITORING REPORT

Facility: #11117 Address: 7210 Bancroft Avenue, Qakland, California

Environmental Business Manager: Mr. Paul Supple

Consulting Co./Contact Persons: Broadbent & Associates, Inc.{BAT)/Rob Miller & Tom Venus
(530) 566-1400

Consultant Project No.: 06-08-649

Primary Agency/Regulatory 1D No.: Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH)
ACEH Case #R0O0000356

Facility Permits/Permitting Agency: NA

WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER (Second Quarter 2007):

1. Prepared and submitted First Quarter 2007 Ground-Water Monitoring Report.

2. Conducted ground-water monitoring/sampling for Second Quarter 2007. Work performed
by Stratus Environmental, Inc. (Stratus) on 25 May 2007,

3. Conducted onsite soil and ground-water investigation. Work performed by Stratus on 26-
27 April 2007.

4, Prepared and submitted Soil and Ground-Water Investigation Report on 15 June 2007.

5. Prepared and submitted Dual-Phase Extraction Remediation System Design/Request for
Bid package on 29 June 2007.

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER (Third Quarter 2007):
1. Prepared and submitted Second Quarter 2007 Ground-Water Monitoring Report
{(contained herein).
2. Conduct Third Quarter 2007 ground-water monitoring/sampling.
3. Continue remediation system design and provide monthly email updates of progress.

QUARTERLY RESULTS SUMMARY:

Current phase of project: Ground-Water Monitoring/Sampling
Frequency of ground-water Quarterly; MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, MW-6, MW-7,
monitoring: MW-8, MW-9, MW-10, EX-1, EX-2

Frequency of ground-water sampling:  Quarterly: EX-1, EX-2, MW-2, MW-4, MW-7, MW-10
Semi-annually (1Q and 3Q): MW-9
Annually (1Q): MW-1, MW-3, MW-6, MW-8

[s free product (FP) present on-site: Yes (Sheen in MW-2 and MW-4; 0.01 ft FP in EX-27)

FP recovered this quarter: None

Depth to ground water (below TOC): 15.59 ft (MW-1) to 18.15 ft (MW-10)

General ground-water flow direction: _North

Approximate hydraulic gradient: 0.005 ft/fi

DISCUSSION:

Second Quarter 2007 ground-water monitoring and sampling was conducted at Station #11117 on
25 May 2007 by Stratus. Water levels were gauged in the 11 wells at the Site. Sheen was observed in
wells MW-2 and MW-4., Free product was observed in well EX-2 at a thickness of 0.01 ft (There is
suspicion regarding this measurement). No other irregularities were noted during water level gauging.
Depth to water measurements ranged from 15.59 ft at MW-1 1o 18.15 ft at MW-10. Resulting ground-
water surface elevations ranged from 34.77 feet above mean sea level in up-gradient well MW-8 to 33.77



Broadbent and Associates, Inc. Second Quarter 2007 Ground-Water Monitoring Repart
Chice, California Former BP Station #§1117
3§ July 2007

Page 2

feet at well MW-9, Water level elevations were between historic minimum and maximum ranges for
each well, as summarized in Table 1. Water level elevations yielded a potentiometric ground-water flow
direction and gradient to the north at approximately 0.005 ft/ft, consistent with historical data (see Table
3). Ground-water monitoring field data sheets are provided within Appendix A. Measured depths to
ground-water and respective ground-water elevations are summarized in Table 1. Potentiometric ground-
water elevation contours are presented in Drawing 1. Current and historical ground-water flow directions
and gradients are provided in Table 3.

Consistent with the current ground-water sampling schedule, water samples were collected from
wells MW-2, MW-4, MW-7, MW-10, EX-1, and EX-2. Well EX-1 ran dry prior to purging three wetted
casing volumes of water. No other irregularities were reported during sampling. Samples were submitted
under chain-of-custody protocol to Test America Analytical Testing Corporation (Morgan Hill,
California), for analysis of Gasoline Range Organics (GRO, C4-C12) by the LUFT GCMS method,
Renzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method 8260B; and Methyl tert-
butyl ether (MTBE), Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE), Ethanol, 1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA), 1,2~
Dibromomethane (EDB), Di-isopropyl ether (DIPE), tert-Butyl alcchol (TBA), and tert-Amyl methyl
ether (TAME) by EPA Method 8260B. The laboratory reported that the GRO concentrations observed in
wells MW-7 and MW-10 were partly due to individual peak(s) in the quantitation range. No other
analytical irregularities were encountered during laboratory analysis of the samples. Ground-water
sampling field data sheets and the laboratory analytical report, including chain-of-custody documentation,
are provided in Appendix A.

GRO were detected above the laboratory reporting limit in five of the six wells sampled at
concentrations up to 62,000 micrograms per liter (pg/L) in well MW-2. Benzene was detected above the
laboratory reporting limit in three of the six wells sampled at concentrations up to 7,400 pg/L in well
MW-2. Toluene was detected above the laboratory reporting limit in three of the six wells sampled at
concentrations up to 9,500 pg/L in well MW-2. Ethylbenzene was detected above the laboratory
reporting limit in three of the six wells sampled at concentrations up to 4,100 pg/L in wells MW-2. Total
Xylenes were detected above the laboratory reporting limit in three of the six wells sampled at
concentrations up to 15,000 pg/L in well MW-2. TAME was detected above the laboratory reporting
limit in well MW-10 at a concentration of 0.69 pg/L. MTBE was detected above the laboratory reporting
limit in each of the six wells sampled at concentrations up to 3,500 pg/L in well MW-4. The remaining
fuel additives and oxygenates were not detected above their laboratory reporting limits in the wells
sampled this quarter. Detected analyte concentrations were within the historic minimum and maximum
ranges recorded for each well with the following exception: the detected MTBE concentration in well
EX-1 reached a historic minimum value of 890 pg/L.

Historic laboratory analytical results are summarized in Table 1 and Table 2. A copy of the
Laboratory Analytical Report, including chain-of-custody documentation is provided in Appendix A. The
most recent GRO, Benzene, and MTBE concentrations are also presented in Drawing 1. Drawing 2
presents a map showing approximate GRO iso-concentration contours. Drawing 3 presents a map
showing approximate Benzene iso-concentration contours. Drawing 4 presents a map showing
approximate MTBE iso-concentration contours. Second Quarter 2007 ground-water monitoring data
(GEO_WELL) and laboratory analytical results (EDF) were uploaded to the GeoTracker AB2886
Database. Upload confirmation pages have been provided in Appendix B.

CLOSURE:

The findings presented in this report are based upon: observations of Stratus field personnel (see
Appendix A), the points investigated, and results of laboratory tests performed by Test America (Morgan
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Hill, California). Our services were performed in accordance with the generally accepted standard of
practice at the time this report was written. No other warranty, expressed or implied was made. This
report has been prepared for the exclusive use of Atlantic Richfield Company. It is possible that
variations in soil or ground-water conditions could exist beyond points explored in this investigation.
Alsp, changes in site conditions could occur in the future due to variations in rainfall, temperature,
regional water usage, or other factors.

ATTACHMENTS:

Drawing I. Ground-Water Elevation Contours and Analytical Summary Map, 25 May 2007, Station
#11117, 7210 Bancroft Avenue, Qakland, California

Drawing 2. Gasoline Range Organics Iso-Concentration Contours Map, 25 May 2007,
Station #11117, 7210 Bancroft Avenue, Qakland, California

Drawing 3. Benzene Iso-Concentration Contours Map, 25 May 2007, Station #11117, 7210 Bancroft
Avenue, Qakland, California

Drawing 4. MTBE Iso-Concentration Contours Map, 25 May 2007, Station #11117,
7210 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland, California

Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory
Analyses, Station #11117, 7210 Bancroft Ave., Oakland, CA

Table 2, Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data, Station #11117,
7210 Bancroft Ave., Oakland, CA

Table 3, Histarical Ground-Water Flow Direction and Gradient, Station #11117,
7210 Bancroft Ave., Qakland, CA

Appendix A.  Stratus Ground-Water Sampling Data Package (Includes Field Data Sheets and
Laboratory Analytical Report with Chain-of-Custody Documentation)

Appendix B.  GeoTracker Upload Confirmation
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11117, 7210 Bancroft Ave,, Qakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (png/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total (mg/L)
Sample Date P/NP (foet msl) {feet bgs) {feet) {feet msl} TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes MTBE Do Lab pH Comments
EX-1

St

01/18/2005

Page 1 of 22



Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitering Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Aralyses
Station #113117, 7210 Bancroft Ave., Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in {ng/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total {mg/L})
Sample Date P/NP (fect msl) {feet bps) {feet) {fcet msl) TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene | Xylcnes MTBE DO Lah pH Comments

MW-1 Cont,

6/5/1992 - 49.80 29.01 - 20,79 31,000 2,800 2,100 800 2,300 - - - -

/2711992

9/15/£992

12/15/19%2

3/15/14993

6/7/1993

12/27/1993

41571994

7/22/1994

1/25/1993

1712719506

71211596

11/8/1996

4/28/1997




Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11117, 7210 Bancroft Ave., Oakland, CA

TOC Depth te Product Water Level Concentrations in (pg/L}
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- TFotal {mg/L)
Sample Date P/NP (feet msl) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet msl} TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes MTBE Do Lah pH Comments
MW-1 Cont.

1/9/1998

7121/1998

2/2/1999

9/23/1999

3/277/2000

8/31/2000

3/20/2001

8/27/2003

02/03/2004

D1/18/2005

Page 3 of 22



Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11117, 7210 Bancroft Ave., Qakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (pg/L}
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GROY Ethyl- Tetal {mg/L})
Sample Date P/NP (feet msl) (feet bgs) (feet) {feet msl) TPHg | Beazene | Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes MTBE Do Lah pH Comments
MW-1 Cont,

4/2211996

134 i

SHSEEHE

24.93

Paged4 of 22



Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11117, 7210 Bancroft Ave,, Qakland, CA

Well and
Sample Date

P/NP

TOC
Elevation
{feet msi)

Depth to
Water
(feet bgs)

Product
Thickness
(feet)

Water Level

Concentrations in (pgfL)

Elevation
{feet msl)

GRO/
TPHg

Benzene

Toluene

Ethyl-
Benzene

Tatal
Xylenes

MTBE

(mg/L)
DO

Lab

pH Comments

MW-2 Cont,

1/3/1997 -

5107 15.87 0.02 3118

7i171997

10/2/19597

1/9/1998

2/2/1998

7/21/E998

310/1999 3439

12/23/1959

3/22/2000

12/11/2000

30.92

6/19/2001

3290

12272001

6/28/2002

150,000

300,000

410,000

270,060

220,000

s

170,000

150,000

130,000

136,000

150,000

12/12/2002

5/12/2003

34.41

120,000

150,000

37,000

24,000

100,000

Page §of 22



Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11117, 7210 Bancroft Ave., Qakland, CA

Well and
Sample Date

P/NP

TOC
Elevation
{fcet msl)

Depth to
Water
(feet bys})

Product
Thickness
(feet)

Waler Level
Elevation
(feet msl)}

Concentrations in (pgfL)

GRO/
TPHg

Benzene

Toluene

Ethyl-
Benzene

Total
Xylenes

MTBE

(mg/L)
DO

Lab

pH

Comments

MW-2 Cont,

09/01/2005

8/28/2006

2/20/2007

1/10/1992

7/24/1992

9/15/1992

3/15/1993

12/27/1993

7/22/1994
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‘Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11117, 7210 Bancroft Ave,, OQakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrafions in (pg/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total {mg/L)
Sample Date P/NP {feet msl) {feet bgs) (fect) {feet msl) TPHg | Benzenc | Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes MTEBE DO Lah pH Comments

MW-3 Cont.

1/25/1995
149/199
/511995

1/12/1996

<0.50

it

7/2/1996
787109
1/3/1997

7/21/1998

£2/30/1938

Hie Bk EET

5/80/1999

12/23/19%9

5/22/2000

12/11/2000

6/19/2001
90120

12/27/2001
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11117, 7210 Bancroft Ave., Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (png/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total {mg/L)
Sample Date P/INP {feet msl) {feet bgs) (feet) (Fect msl) TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes MTBE DO Lab pH Comments
MW-3 Cont.

5/12/2002

3/10/2003

8/27/2003

02/03/2004

11/23/2004
06/29/2005
£1/03/2003

3130/2006

52572007

MW-4

772711992

12/15/1992

Page 8 of 22



Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11117, 7210 Bancroft Ave., Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Conccatrations in (pg/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total {mg/L}
Sample Date P/NP {fect msl) {feet bos) (feet) (fect msl) TPHg | Benzenc | Tolucne | Benzene | Xylenes MTBE DO Lab pH Comments
MW-4 Cont.

ohi

4/53/1994

702271994

10/13/1994

1/12/19%6
4/22/1996
7211996

11/8/1996

10/2/1997

10/3/1997

5/6/1998

440,000

8,300

12,000

16,000

28,000

80,000
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevatiens and Laboratery Analyses

Station #11117, 7210 Bancroft Ave., Oakland, CA

Well and
Sample Dute

P/NP

TOC
Elevation
{fcet msl)

Depth to
Water
{feet bgs)

Produet
Thickness
(fcet)

Water Level
Elevation
{fcet msl)

Concentrations in (ng/L})

GROY
TPHg

Benzene

Tolucne

Ethyl-
Benzene

Total
Xylenes

MTBE

(mg/L)
DO

Lab

pH

Comments

M¥W-4 Cont.

§/31/2000

3/20/2001

5/20/2001

02/03/2004

08/31/2004

01/18/2005

09/01/2005

Page 10 of 22



Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11117, 7210 Bancroft Ave., Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in {(pp/L)
‘Well and Eievation Water Thickness Eicvation GRO/ Ethyl- Total {mg/L)
Sample Date P/INP {feet msl) (fect bygs) (feet) (Teet msl) TPIlg | Benzence | Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes MTBE Do Lab pH Comments
MW-4 Cont.

5/30/2006

e

LE/29/2006

50.76

50.76

37.24

140,000

3,060

6,600

30,91

6,200

560

SEQM | 6.6

5/25/2007

50,76

34.11

5,100

1,200

2,800

3,500

1.13

TAMC | 6.82

MW-6

12/15/1992

6/7/1993

9/24/1993

4/5/1994

10/13/1994

4/19/1995

10/5/1995

4/22/19%6

11/8/1996

26,33

23.99

<0.5

<0.5

PACE - 1

Page 1F of 22



Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11117, 7210 Bancroft Ave., Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Conceatrations in {pg/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total {mg/L})
Sampie Pate PINP {feet msl) {Teet bgs) {feet) (feet msl) TPHg | Benzeng | Teluene | Benzene | Xylenes MTBE DO Lab pH Comments
MW-6 Cont.

5/6/1998

12/30/1998

5/10/1999

11/10/2003

05/04/2004
RI31720
11/23/2004
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11117, 7210 Bancroft Ave., Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Cuoncentrations in {ug/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total {mg/L}
Samgple Date P/NP {feet msl) (fect bgs) (feet) (fect msl) TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes MTBE DO LEab pH Comments
MW-6 Cont.

T

10/5/1995

dsiise)

4/23/1996

11/8/1996

12/23/1999

<0.50

<0.50

Page

13 of22



Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11117, 7210 Bancroft Ave., Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (pg/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total (mg/L)
Sample Dute P/NP {feet msl} (feet bes) {fect) (fect msl) TPHg | Benzenc | Tolucne | Benzene | Xylenes MTBE DO Lab pH Comments

MW-7 Cont.

[2/11/2000

eI

21212
'frii'ﬁ"E- i

5/25/2007

i3 ‘?11{

jeiey

eIt

{0

P

5

SE) il
Pi 1&3 i

psHBa R

SEQM
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monijtoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11117, 7210 Bancroft Ave., Gakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (pg/L)
‘Well and Elcvation Water Thickness Llevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total (mmg/L)
Sample Date P/NP {feet msl) (fect bgs) (feet) {fect msl) TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes MTBE DO Lab pH Comments
MW-8

4/19/1995

e

RIS

10/5/1995
4/22/1996
11/8/1996

4/28/1997

st

10/2/1997
G
3/6/1998

12/30/1958
5/10/1999

12/23/1999

12/27/2001

6/28/2002
/127200,

Page £5 0f 22



Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11117, 7210 Bancroft Ave., Qakland, CA

Well and
Sample Date

PINP

TOC
Elevation
{feet msl)

Depth to
Water
{fect bps)

Product
Thickness
(feet)

Water Level
Elevation
{feet msl)

Concentrations in {pg/L}

GRO/
TPHg

Benzene

Toluene

Ethyl-
Benzene

‘Total
Xylencs

MTBE

{mg/L}
DO

Lab

pH

Comments

MW-8 Cont.

3/10/2003

8/27/2003

02/03/2004

1/12/1996

7211996
/8119
1/3/1997

e

Page 16 of 22



Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11117, 7210 Bancroft Ave., Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in {pg/L}
Well and Elevation Water Thiclkiess Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total {mg/L)
Sample Date P/INP {fcet msl) {fect has) (feet) ({feet msl) TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene | Xyleoes MTRE DO Lah pH Comments
MW-9 Cont.

TI/1997

10/3/1997

5/6/1998

DR

sty

al

/10/199%

© 5/12/2003
e
11710/2003

05/04/2004
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Moenitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11117, 7210 Baneroft Ave., Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentratinns in {pg/L)
‘Well and Elevation Walter Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total {mg/L)
Sample Date P/NP (fect msl) (fcet bgs) {feet) {fect msi) TPHg i Benzene | Toluene | Benzene | Xylencs MTBE Do Lab pH Comments
MW-5 Cont.

01/18/2005

5/22/2000

oL

6/28/2002

Page 18 of 22



Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11117, 7210 Bancroft Ave., Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Cuonceatrations in (gg/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total {mg/L)
Samgple Date P/NP {feet msl) (feet bgs) (feet) {feet msl) TPHg | Benzene | Tolucoe | Benzene | Xylenes MTBE DO Lab pH Comments
MW-10 Cont.

1 1/03/2005

FEisEm e ,mm)! 7

021

TR nl'upﬂff!',<

28 e xz:z_j
i

<0.50

<0.50

.51

TAMC

R

i

6.7

Page 19 of 22



Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Menitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11117, 7210 Bancroft Ave., Oakland, CA

Well and
Sample Date

P/NP

TOC
Elevation
(feet msl)

Depth to
Water
{feet bps)

Praduoct
Thickness
(feet)

Water Level
Elevation
{feet msl}

Concentrations in (ug/L)

GRO/
TrHg

Benzene

Toluene

Ethyl-
Benzene

Total
Xylenes

MTBE

{(mg/L)
Do

Lab

pH

Comments

QC-2 Cont.

4/19/1995

4/22/1996

e

Pape 20 of 22



ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS:

< = Not detected ot or laboratory reporting limit
--- = Naot analyzed/applicable/measurnble

pp/l. = Micrograms per liter

ANA = Anamatnx, Inc.

ATI = Analytical Technologies, Inc.

DO = Dissolved oxygen

DTW = Depth to water in fi bps

fibgs = Feet below ground surface

ft MSL = Feet above mean sea level

GRO = Gasoline range organics

GWE = Groundwater clevation in fi MSL

mg/L = Milligrams per liter

MTBE = Methyl tert butyl cther

NP = Well not purged prior to sampling

P = Well purged prior to snmpling

PACE = Pace, Inc.

SEQ/SEQM = Scguoin/Sequaia Morgan Hill Analytical
SPL = Southern Petrolcum Laboratories

TOC = Top of casing in i MSL

TPH-g = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline

FOOTNOTES:

¢ = Concenirations reported as diesed from MW-1, MW-2 and MW-4 are primarily due to the presence of a lighter petroleum product, possibly gasoline or kerosene.
d = Blind duplicate.

& = A copy of the documentation for this dnta is included in Appendix C of Alisto report 10-018-05-004.

= Well not sampled due to presence of free product (FP).

g = Well inaccessible.

h = TOC not surveyed.

i = Travel blank.

j = EPA method by 8020\8260.

k = Somples ran outside of EPA recommended hold time.

[ = A copy of the documentation for this data can be found in Blaine Tech Services report 010619-C-2. The MTBE data for the March 15, 1993 and June 7, 1993 events have been destroyed.
m = Thickness of SPH is only an estimate. The resulting GWE will not be used in contouring.

n = Samples analyzed by EPA Method 8260B for TPH-g, benzene, toluene, cthylbenzene, total xylenes, and fucl oxygenates.
o = Discrete peak @ C6-C7.

q = Discrete peak @ C5-C6.

= Well was dry.

s = Sheen in welk.

t= DTW and resulting GWE were anomalous and not used in groundwalter centouring.

u = Anomalcusly fow concentrations reported from Cambria. Do not appear to support historic trends,

v = Unable to locate well.

w = The hydrocarbon result for GRO was partly due to individual peaks in the quantitation range.

x = [nitial analysis for MTBE within holding time but required dilution.

NOTES:
Casing clevations sugveyed to the neasest 0.01 ft MBI,

GWE adjusted assuming a specific gravity of 0.75 for FI.
During the third quarter of 2002, URS Corporation assumed groundwater monitaring activities for BP.

Beginning in the fourth quarter 2003, the laboratary modified the reported analyie list. TPH-g was changed to GRO. The resulting data may be impacted by the potential of non-TPH-g analytes within the requested fuel

Pape 21 of 22



range resulting in a higher cancentration being reporied.

Beginning in sccond quarter 2004, the carbon range for GRO was changed from C6-C10 to C4-CI12.

Vaives for pH and DO are field measurements.

Note: The data within this table collected prior to April 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associates, Inc. by Atfantic Richfield Company and their previous consultants. Brosdbent & Associates, Inc. has not verified the
nccuracy of this information,

Page 22 of 22



Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #11117, 7210 Bancroft Ave,, Oakland, CA

Well and Concentrations in {(up/L)
Sample Date Ethanaol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDE Comments
EX-1

<[0,000

09/01/2005

02/14/2006 <15,060

8/29/2006

2/20/2007

.

08/31/2004

01/18/2005

09/01/2005

02/14/2006

ety

8/29/2006

9

2/20/2007

11/10/2003

Pape [ of 6



Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #11117, 7210 Bancroft Ave., Oakland, CA

Concentrations in (ug/L)

Well and
Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 12-DCA

Sample Date

EDB Comments

MW-1 Cont.

05/04/2004

2/20/2007

MW.2

11/10/2003 <10,000
[1000;

<10,000
i

5/30/2006

11/29/2006

5/25/2007
MW-3

01/18/2005

2/20/2007

Pape2 ol 6
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Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #11117, 7210 Bancroft Ave,, Qakiand, CA

Well and
Sample Date

Coneentrations in (pg/L}

Ethanol

TBA

MTBE

DIPE

ETBL

TAME

1,2-DCA

EDB

Comments

MW-14 Cont.

01/18/2005

Pape 5 of 6



ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS:

— = Not analyzed/applicable/measurable
< = Not detected above reported detection limit
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane

ug/l = Micrograms per Liter

DIPE = Di-isopropyi ether

EDB = 1, 2-Dibromoethane

ETBE = Ethyl tert-butyl ether

MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl] ether
TAME = tert--Amyl methyl ether

TBA = teri-Butyl alcohol

FOOTNOTES:

a = The continuing calibration verficiation for ethanol was outside of client contractual acceptance limits. However, it was within method acceptance limits. The data should still be useful for its

intended purpose.

b = Initial analysis for MTBE within holding time but required dilution.

NOTES:

All velatile organic compounds analyzed using EPA Method 82608.

Note: The data within this table colleeted prior to April 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associates, Tnc. by Atlantic Richficld Company and their previous consultants, Broadbent & Associates,

Inc, hay not vesified the accuracy of this information.
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Table 3, Historical Ground-Water Flow Direction and Gradient
Station #11117, 7210 Bancroft Ave., Onkland, CA

Date Snmpled Approximate Flow Direction Approximate Hydraulie Gradient

5/12/2003 Nosth-Northenst 0.033

T

£1/10/2003 North-Northeast 002

FeiFERTLS B 3 EInERHH S et St

5/4/2004 Northeast 0.0105
L ";! 9 3

TN
6/29/2005
s

11/3/2005

11/29/2006
0/200
52512007

North

Note: The date within this table collected prior to April 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associates, Inc, by Atlantic Richfield Company
and their previous consultants. Broadbent & Associates, Inc. has ot verified the accurzcy of this information.
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APPENDIX A

STRATUS GROUND-WATER SAMPLING DATA PACKAGE
(INCLUDES FIELD DATA SHEETS AND LABORATORY REPORT AND
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION)



= ST Ty
( RECR I VELD]

JUN 2 5 2007
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Ste 550
BY: ! Cameron Park, California 95682
(530) 676-6004 - Fax: (530) 676-6005

June 15, 2007

Mr. Rob Miller

Broadbent & Associates, Inc.
2000 Kirman Avenue

Reno, NV 89502

Re: Groundwater Sampling Data Package, BP Service Station No. 11117, located at 7210
Bancroft, Oakland, California (Quarterly = Monitoring  performed on
May 25, 2007)

General Information

Data Submitial Prepared / Reviewed by: Sandy Hayes / Jay Johnson

Phone Number: (530) 676-6000

On-Site Supplier Representative: Vince Zalutka

Date: May 25, 2007

Arrival: 04:30 Departure: 09:20

Weather Conditions: Clear/High Fog

Unusual Field Conditions: None

Scope of Work Performed: Quarterly monitoring and sampling

Variations from Work Scope: Well EX-1 ran dry before three casing volumes were removed.

This submittal presents the tabulation of data collected in association with routine groundwater
monitoring. The attachments include, bill of lading, field data sheets, chain of custody
documentation, and certified analytical results. The information is being provided to BP-
ARCO’s Scoping Supplier for use in preparing a report for regulatory submittal. This submittal
is limited to presentation of collected data and does not include data interpretation or conclusions
or recommendations. Any questions concerning this submittal should be addressed to the
Preparer/Reviewer identified above.

KABP-ARCO Exccutell 11172007 Data Packages\Arca_Alameda_[1117_2Q07_Data Packnge.doc STRATUS



Sincerely,

Attachments:

Bill of Lading

Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Documentation
Certified Analytical Results

CC: Mr. Paul Supple, BF/ARCO

KABP-ARCO Executelf 11172007 Data Packages\Arco_Alameds_11117_2Q07_Data Package.doc STRATUS



|
BP GEM OIL COMPANY |

T
TYPE A BILL OF LADING

SOURCE RECORD BILL OF LADING FOR NQN— /
HAZARDOUS  p URGEWATER RECOVERED  FrOM

GROUNDWATER WELLS Al BP GEM OIL COMPA}FIY
FACILITIES IN THE ST ATE OF CALIFORNIA, THE NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGEWATER ~ WHICH HAS BEEN
RECOVERED  FROM GROUNDWATER !
COLLECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR, MADE up INTO

LOADS OF APPROPRIATE  SIZE AND HAULED BY
BELSHIRE ENVIRONMENTAL TO SEAPORT

ENVIRONMENTAL IN REDWOOD CITY, CALIF ORNIA. f
The contractors petforming  this work are Straus
Environmen[al, Inc. [Stratus, 3330 Cameron Pagk Drive, Sujte 5;50,
Cameron Patk, CA 95682, (530) 676-6004], and Duldus
Environmental, Inc. [Dulous, PO Box 2559, Orangevale, éA
95662, (916) 990-0333]. Stratus is autherized by BP GEM qJL.
COMPANY to recover, collect, and apportion into loads the non-
hazardous wel] purgewater that is drawn from wells at BP GEM
Oil Company facilities and deliver that burgewater to BP GEM Qi
Company facility 5786 located in West Sacramento, California,
Dulous also performs these services under subcontract to Strai’ils.
Transport routing of the non-hazardous well purgewater may be
direct from one BP GEM facility to the designated deslinatifou
point; from one BP GEM facility (o the designated destinati;on
point via ancther BpP GEM facility; from a BP GEM facility to the
designated destination point via the contractor's facility, or afny
combination thereof, The non-hazardous well purgewater is apd
remains the property of Bp GEM Qil Company. f
|
This Source Record BILL OF LADING was initiatedito
cover the recovery of nou-hazardous well purgewater from wells at the
BP GEM Qil Company facility described below: ’

L {11

Station #

72 /O

Bancrott

——

Station Address

O{/‘KC\J[MA 3 C A

Total Gallons Collected From Groundwater Monitoring Wells:

/)
Added Equipment - Any Other
Rinse Water Adjustments

loaded onto
Stratus vehicle #

TOTAL GALS.
RECOVERED /O

time date

©9/5 5125157

Stratus Project #

Signature

'!'1‘Il~'i'i‘l‘l'!l-‘f=-=l1f1'f‘f‘ill‘l“lf'fi-l"f"f‘f"k-'i’-ﬂtk:k*‘i
RECEIVED AT time date
578 (- (1 08,125 00

Unloaded by
Signature

/

/



b :
Global ID: TOBOO100201 f;;c“"‘-f,.d ;
(35

Site Address 7210 Bancroft el Mt Lo il

City Qakland, CA
Sampled By: VinceZ

A 1 Bite Number

4 Project Mo
Project PM
Date_ § -2 g~ g7

117

Signature v Date: § ~246 —OF
[ Wailer Level Data Puige Volume Calculations Well Purge Method Sample Record Field Data
Three Aclual
Top of | Qtr, Meas. Well | Mulliplisr Casing Waler BTW Dissolved
Depth to water] Screea Depth of | Casing Water| Diameter| Value Volumes Purged Na Al Sample Oxygen
Well iD Time fes| feel | Well (feet) f Column (A}Jilnches) {8} (Grllans} (Gallons) [ Pirge | Baler Pump | Other § Sample Time 1.D. Sample {ime {ppm)
Mw-1 (0554 115,59 33| A~ S o~ T T ———
Mw-2 | @620 | [&.F0 3928 22,47 2 | 5 | Mny [ (76| mwa o703 | +/0
MW-3 | o243 {5, 9-11 yp.f/z_ V/\/x_,é—\\__———m/‘—\/\_/v "~ A"
MW | 23 | e b5 3267022 &2| 2 |85 | rrza | vy % 1625 | *mws | 07 |B 13
M sANNAAN A N AN 21 1T B Nl 2 e
MW-6 |0 & 17 | [&.38 3930 N N M~ N A A~ N
MW7 1055911729 45212332 2 | .8 | (3.46] 3.5 K 1200 mw7 (o820 | 413
MW-8 0530 |-} 3?.36 et A et Dt St I Y A N SN I T e
mwe10 (0536 (1615, 13550 ;735 | 2 | .= Yo7 Y 2222 | Mw-1o |mge2. | - 51
X1\ B e
- S ThaY |7, 5. h EX-1
—Ex2 | . IR B EX-2
TB 11117 05 25 2007 1B 11117 05 25 2007| () 7 A Y
L3 g - Elib
Ex~l|0621 | /7.0y 5.95120.91 | 4" | & | w5 | £ “PF{M X B-38 12X | o7s5 | b
Ex-2|{ bTFf | \v7.22 %5.15 3l
OE(5 | PTW | j7.2% 3S5) ¢ 92| 1t | A 3564 ] g X 19-00 |Ex-2.| »827]2.9¢
/

Collect 3 extra HCI voas from MW-4 and alsa lock for

MW-4, EX-1 & EX-2 use Interface probe

and bail if needed any FP

Multiplier Values
2'=05 3'=10 4"=2.0 6"=4.4




Site Address 7210 Baneroft Site Number 11117
City Qakland, CA Praject No
Sampled By: VinceZ Praject PM

Date € - 245 -~ o7
Y%

Well ID MW-1 Well ID Secns MW-2  g95¢
urge start time purge start time Eni [ &z Oy
Temp C pH cond gallons Temp C pH cond gallons
time time 220 6,70 Y44 r&’
time time Iq'7 é.CPD 550 5-'5
time time /? 5 C?? 5?51 M
time time
urge stop time purge stop time orP (- 7)
Well ID MW-3 welld  S4eps, *MW-4 6 rerr
urge start time purge start fime /2, /52 I
TempC pH cond gallons Temp C pH congd gallons
time time /?;2 é: 74/ Lé7 /7/
time fime 203 |&.76] 4679 | 5
time time I?;? é"f‘s'?-"“ 6?7 /f'
time time
\purge stop time purge stop time OEP ( 3(9)
Well ID MW-5 Well D MW-6
Purge start time Purge start time
Temp C pH cond gallons Temp C pH cond gallons
tine time
ime - time
time time
time fime
Purge stop time purge stop fime
Well ID MW-7 28205 |wenp MwW-8
urge start time ‘@/%’ = (e eriurge start time
Tem;;wc pH cond gallons Temp C pH cond gallons
time zZ0.3 | v, 29 k28 ,@’ time
time Ié"ﬁ’z ? 2'% @? 605 5‘ 5 time
time L. O 7L” GHo |73.5 time
time L- time
lourge stop tims P ([/=z6) purgs stop time




Site Address 7210 Bancroft

Site Number 11117

City Oakland, CA

Project No

Project PM

Sampled By: VinceZ

Date_§-2 4 -0 7

3

Well ID MW-9 Well ID MW-10 ¥ o=
urge start time purge start time R0 /&-f /\rb 00(&{'
TempC pH cond gallons Temp C pH cond gallons
time time 20.1 16.83 | Big | ®
time tirne 2/'3 b. &4 26 f/
time time .:Z/. 1700 7582 | &5
time time
urge stop time purge stop time o &7 C L0 4'1 )
Well ID EX-1 272/ |welp EX-2 2827
urge start time {26/ purge starttme & 757 o b2 R
TLQ Temp C pH cond galfons Temp C pH cong galions
time 20.0 éré? 86 | & time 19 9‘ 7-" gl |z 4 2 Q
tme 205 | 677 | ¢r5 P lime 203 | 73/ | 2¢% | £
time DRy @ 2 igal. (@D | (2.2 | 730 | 245 |24
time f’ ?t %f é f?; é’?‘f‘ @ tima
[purge stop time '0&9 C“[f\ /7'?) [purge stop time (_‘)/‘E’,/D (’ 7""? )
Weli ID 0 Weli ID TB 11117 05 25 2007
Purge start time Purge start time
Temp C pH cond gallons Temp C pH cand gallens
time fime
time time
time time
time time
urge stop time purge stop time
Weli ID 0 Well 1D 0
urge start fime purge start time
-Temp C pH cond gallons Temp C pH cond gallons
time time
time time
time time
time time
ipurge sfop time Ipurge stop time
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lantic
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Temp: 69 te .

i C hfi e I d Chain of Custody Record "On-sile Time: 0 ¥ 30
Project Name: ARCO 11117 Off-site Time: p- ¥ 20 Temp;  J@&'S
om pa ny BP BU/AR Region/Enfos Segment: BP > Americas > West > Retail > Alamedn > 11117 |Sky Conditions: clece S Al Foo
_"E.D State or Lead Regulatory Agency: Meteorological Events: ol ’
N £ A BP affiliated company Requested Due Date (mm/dd/yy): S TAT Wind Speed: ~———  Direction:
¥
Lab Name: TestAmerica |__J|BP/AR Facility No.: 11117 Consultant/Contractor: Stratus Environmental, Inc.
Address: 885 Jarvis Drive BP/AR Facility Address: 7210 Bancroft, Oakland Address: 3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 350
Morgan Hill, CA 95937 Site Lat/Long; Cameron Park, CA 95682
Lab PM: Lisa Race California Global ID No.:  T0600100201 Consultant/Contractor Project No.:
Tele/Fax: 408-782-8156 408-782-6308 (fax) Enfos Project No.: GO7TK-0029 Consultant/Contractor PM: Jay Johnson
BP/AR PM Contact:  Paul Supple Provision or O0C (circle one) Provision Tele/Fax: (530) 676-6000 / {(530) 676-6005
Address: 2010 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 150 Phase/WHS: 04-Monitoring, Report Type & QC Level: Level | with EDF
San Ramon, CA Sub Phase/Task: 03-Analytical "E-mail EDD Te: shayes@stratusine.net
Tele/Fax:  925-275-3506 Cost Element; 01-Contractor labor H[nvoice t0: Allantic Richfield Co.
Lab Bottle Order No: Matrix Preservative 4242  Requested Analysis
E t?;' Sample Point Lat/Long and
o Y 6 g = S Comments
Iilum Sample Description E é =t E Laboratory No. g B e AP *Oxy =
No. = 2l SlElals £ g5 MTBE,TAME,ETBE,DIPE,TBA
I N B2 ola Slal E 2 2
1007 || &[5 <2 A EIEEIEIE glolzgl 8 18
MW-2 v7ogllogas| | X 3 /< X % X Ix x
2 [vMw-4 Ty > 5 b 7 X |x % [x
ol ||
3 |MW-7 0340 ‘ XX XX kX
4 |IMw-10 09o ( 2 3 9 X [X [X X X
1 1)
5 |EX-1 07/5 § 4 > é X |x [x [x X
6 [Ex-2 p527|osag| |X 7 X x |x |x |x X
7 *
-~ e[ e T
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B&5 Jarvia Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037

Test/America e

ANALYEICAL TESTING CORPORATION www.lestamencainc.com

12 June, 2007

Jay Johnson

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park, CA 95682

RE: BP Heritage #11117,0akland, CA
Work Order: MQE1002

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 05/25/07 19:50. if you
have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Lisa Race
Senior Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate # 1210

The results in this [aboratory report pertain only to the samples tested in the laboratory. The analyses
contained in this report were performed in accordance with the BPGCLN Technical Specifications,
applicable Federal, State, local regulations and certification requirements as well as the methodologies
as described in laboratory SOPs reviewed by the BPGCLN. This entire report was reviewed and
approved for release,
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

H83 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX {408} 7H2-6308
www.leslamericaine.com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550

Praject: BP Heritape #11117,0ukland, CA
Projecit Number: GO7TK-0029

MQE1002
Reported:

Cameron Park CA, 935682 Project Manager: Iny fohnson 06/12/07 16:32
ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sumple ID Laboratory ID Mutrix Date Sampled Date Received

MW-2 MQE1002-01 Water 05/25/07 07:08 05/25/07 19:50
MW-4 MQE1002-02 Water 05/25/07 07:41 05/25/07 19:50
MW-7 MQE1002-03 Waler 05/25/07 08:20 05/25/07 19:50
MW-10 MQE1002-04 Water 05/25/07 09:02 (15/25/07 19:50
EX-1 MQE1002-05 Water 05/25/07 07:15 05/25/07 19:30
EX-2 MQE1002-06 Water 05/25/07 08:27 05/25/07 19:50
TB-11117-05232007 MQE10062-07 Water 05/25/07 07:29 05/25/07 19:30

The carbon range for the TPH-GRO has been changed from C6-C10 to C4-C12, The carbon range for TPH-DRQ has been changed
from C10-C28 to C10-C36., EPA 8015B has been modified to better meet the requirements of California regulatory agencies.

These samples were received with no custody seals.

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The resuits in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
curtody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported an a wet weight basis,
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

B85 Jarvis Drive
Margsn Hill, CA 95037
(40B) T7G-9600

FANX (408) 782-6308
WWW.LESTmEricaine. com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 5350

Project: BP Heritnge #11117,0akland, CA
Project Number: GO7TK-0029

MQE11002
Reported:

Cameron Park CA, 95682 Project Manager: Jay Johnson 06/12/07 16:32
Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons by GC/MS (CA LUFT)
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA
Reporting
Analyte Resuft Liemnit Units Dilutien Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Noled
MW.-2 (MQE1002-01) Water Sampled: 05/25/07 07:08 Reccived: 05/25/07 19:50
Gasoline Range Organies (C4-C12) 62000 20000 ug/t 400 TFO4005  06/04/07  06/04/07  LUFT GCMS
Swrrogate; 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 92 % 60-125 " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromaofluoromethane 93 % 75-120 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 95 % 80-120 “ ’ " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 95 % 60-135 # " " "
MW-4 (MQE1002-02) Water  Sampled: 05/25/07 07:41 Received: 05/25/07 19:50
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 37000 20000 ugl 400 7F04005  06/04/07  06/04/07  LUFT GCMS
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 23% 60-123 " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 20 % 75-120 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-8 923 % 80-120 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 92 % ai-135 “ " " "
MW-7 (MQE1002-03) Water Sampled: 05/25/7 08:20 Received: 05/25/67 19:50
Gasoline Range Organies (C4-C12) 70 50 ug/l [ FF05023  06/05/07  06/06/07  LUFT GCMS PY
Surrogate: I1,2-Dichlorocthane-dd 99 % 60-125 ” " " "
Surragate: Dibromoffuoromethane 96 % 75-120) " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 87 % 80-120 # " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 22% 60-135 » " " "
MW-10 (MQE1002-04) Water Sampled: 05/25/07 09:02 Received: 05/25/07 19:50
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 130 30 uph 1 TE05023  06/05/07  06/06/07  LUFT GCMS PV
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103 %% 60-125 " » " ’
Surropate: Dibromofluoromethane 94 % 73-120 " " " "
Surrogate: Tolwene-d8 02 % 80-120 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene o % 60-135 " " " "

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply te the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document, Unless otherwvise stated, results are reported on awet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirey.
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

B85 rrvis Deive
Maorgnn Hill, CA 95037
(408} 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

www.lestimercaine.com

Stratus Environmental Inc., [Arco] Project: BP Heritage #11117,0akland, CA
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550 Project Number: GO7TK-0029
Cameron Park CA, 95682 Project Manager. Jay Johnson

MQEi002
Reported:
06/12/07 16:32

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons by GC/MS (CA LUFT)
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting
Analyie Result Limit Units Difution Batch Prepared Analyzed Metiind Motes
EX-1 (MQE1002-05) Water Sampled: 05/25/07 07:15 Received: 05/25/07 19:30
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 8600 5000 ug/l 100 7F04005  06/04/07  06/04/07  LUFT GCMS
Surrogate: 1,2-Diclloroethane-d4 2% af-125 " " “ "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 92% 73-120 " " “ "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 92% 80-120 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 92 % 60-135 " “ “ y
EX-2 (MQEI002-06) Water Sampled: 05/25/07 08:27 Received: 05/25/07 19:50
Gasoline Range Crganics (C4-C12) ND 30 ugfi 1 TFO4005  06/04/07  06/04/07  LUFT GCMS
Swurrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 01% 60-125 " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromaofluoromethane 98 % 75-120 " " " "
Swrrogate: Toluene-d8 92 % 80-120 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bramofluorobenzene 82% 60-135 " " i "

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document, Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on awetweight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its emtirety.
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTIMG CORPORATION

885 Tarvis Drive

Margan Hill, CA 95037
(08} 776-9600

FAX (408} 782-6308
www.lestmmeri enine.com

Stratus Environmental Ine. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550

Project: BP Heriloge #11117,0akland, CA
Project Number: GO7TK-0029

MQE1002
Reported:

Cameron Park CA, 95682 Project Manager: Jay Johnson 06/12/07 16:32
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA
Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Anmalyzed Method Nales
MW-2 (MQEI002-01) Water Sampled: 05/25/07 07:08 Reccived: 0525407 19:50

tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 200 ugh 400 7FO4005  DA4/07  06/04A07  EPA B260R
Benzene 7400 200 " " “ " " "
tert-Buty] alcohol ND §000 " " " " 0 "
Di-isopropy| ether ND 200 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB} ND 200 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 200 " 0 0 " 0 "
Ethanol ND 120000 " " " " o "
Ethy! tert-butyl ether ND 200 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzenc 4100 200 " " 0 " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 3400 200 " " " " " "
Toluene 9500 200 " n u " " W
Xylenes (totnl) 15000 200 " " " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromoffuoromethane 5% 73-120 " " " “
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 92% 60-125 " » " #
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 935 % 80-120 " » 4 u
Surragate: 4-Bromaofluorobenzene 95 % 60-135 " " " #
MW-4 (MQE1002-02) Water Sampled: 05/25/07 (7:41 Reeeived: 05/25/07 19:50

tert-Amy| methyl ether ND 200 ug/1 400 TF04005  06/04/07  06/04/07 EPA B260B
Benzene 5100 200 " 0 0 " " "
tert-Buty! afcohol ND 8000 " 0 0 " " "
Di-isopropy! ether ND 200 " " " " o "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 200 " " 0 " 0 "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 200 " " " " " "
Ethanol ND 120000 " " " " " "
Ethy] tert-buty! ether ND 200 " v " " " "
Ethylbenzene 2800 200 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 3500 200 v v " " " "
Toluene 1200 200 » 0 v " " "
Xylenes (totnl) 6900 200 v 0 " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane 20 % 75-128 " " 4 n
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 95 % 60-125 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 93 % 80-12¢ " “ " ”
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 02 % 60-135 " " " #

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the ehain of
custody dociment. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 5 of 14



Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

BE5 Jurvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-5600

FAX (408) 782-6308
wiww, leslameriesine, cosm

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco] Project: BP Heritape #11117,0akland, CA
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 350 Project Number: GO7TK-0029
Crmeron Park CA, 95682 Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MQE1002
Reported:

06/12/07 16:32

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Bateh Prepared Analyzed Method Noley
MW-7 (MQE1002-03) Water Sampled: 05/25/07 08:20 Received: 05/25/07 19:50

tert-Amyl methy| ether ND 1.0 gl 2 JFO4005 06/04/07  06/0407  EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 1.0 " " n " " "
terl-Butyl nlcohol ND 40 " " n " " "
Di-isopropy| ether ND 1.0 " " " " 0 n
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB3) ND 1.0 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 " " " " " "
Ethanol ND 600 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 1.0 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 " v " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 93 1.0 " " " " 0 "
Toluene ND 1.0 " " [l " o "
Xylenes (iotal) ND 1.0 " " " " o "
Surrogate: Dibromoafluoromethane 88 % 75-120 " " " "
Surragate: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 94 % 60-123 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 92 % 80-120 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 86 % 60-135 " " " "
MW-10 (MQE1002-04) Water  Sampled: 05/25/07 09:02 Reecived: 05/25/07 19:50

tert-Amyl methyl ether 0.69 050 ug I 7FO5023 06/05/07 06/06/07  EPA B260B
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " v "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND .50 " " " " 0 "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " 0 "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " n " " 0 "
Ethanol ND 300 " " " " 0 "
Ethyl tert-buty! ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 170 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND .50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 94 % 75-120 " " Y "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103 % 60-125 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 92 % 80-120 " " 4 "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 90 % 60-133 " " " "
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA The resuits in this report apply to the samples analy=ed in accordance with the chain of

custody document, Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on awet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
wwiw._lestamericaine. com

Stratus Environmental Inc. fArco} Project: BP Heritage #11117,0akland, CA
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550 Praject Number: GO7TK-0029
Cameran Park CA, 95682 Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MQLEI0O2
Reported:
06/12/07 16:32

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting

Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilutien Batch Prepased  Analyzed Method Noted
EX-1 (MQE1002-05) Water Sampled: 05/25/07 07:15 Received: 05/25/07 19:50

tert-Amyl methy] ether ND 50 ugl 100 7F04005 0604007  06/04A07  EPA 8260
Benzene 2100 30 " " " " " "
tert-Buty| alcohol ND 2000 " " " " " "
Di-isopropy| ether ND 50 " v " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 50 " " " " " "
Ethanol ND 30000 " n " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene 700 50 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-buiy! ether 890 50 " " " " " "
Toluene 88 50 " n " n " "
Xylenes (total) 1400 50 " " " " " "
Swrrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 92 % 75-120 " " " "
Swrrogate: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 92 % 60-125 “ " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 92 % &0-120 “ " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 92 % 60-135 " " " "
EX-2 (MQE1002-06) Water Sampled: 05/25/07 08:27 Received: 05/25/07 19:50

tert-Amyl methyl ether NI 0.50 ug/l 1 FF04005  06/04/07  06/04/07 EPA 82608
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
tert-Buty! alcohol ND 20 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " n " " " "
Ethanol ND 300 " " " " " "
Ethy! tert-buty! ether ND 0.50 " n " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 10 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " n " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 98% 75-120 " " " ”
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101 % 60-125 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 92% 80-120 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 89 % 60-135 " " " “

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reparted on o wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its emirely.
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Test/America

AMALYTICAE TESTING CORPGRATION

883 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hilt, CA 95037
[408) 776-53600

FAX (408) 782-6308
wwiv,lestamericninc.com

Stratus Environmental Ine, [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project: BP Heritage #11117,0akland, CA
Project Number: GO7TK-0029
Project Manager: Jey Johnson

MQE1002
Reported:

06/12/07 16:32

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons by GC/MS (CA LUFT) - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reparting Spike Source SeREC RPD
Annlyte Result Limit Units Level Result BaREC Limits RPDD Lémit Notes
Batch TF04005 - EPA 56308 P/T / LUFT GCMS
Blank (7F04005-BLI1) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/04/07
Gaspline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 30 ug/l
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4f 242 " 250 97 60-125
Surrogate: Dibromofiuoromethans 241 N 250 96 73-120
Surragate: Toluene-d8 235 o 230 24 80120
Strragate; 4-Bromafluorebenzene 227 " 230 9 60-135
Laboratory Control Snmple {7TF04005-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/04/07
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 417 50 ug/l 500 83 65-120
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 231 " 2,30 92 6f-12%
Surrogare: Dibromaoftuoromethane 225 " 150 20 75-120
Surrogate; Toluene-d8 242 " 250 97 §0-121
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 242 " 230 97 60-133
Laboratory Control Snmple Dup (7F04005-BSD2) Prepared & Analyzed; 06/04/07
Gasoline Renge Organics (C4-C12) 417 50 ug/l 500 83 65-120 0 20
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlorgethane-dd 235 " 2.50 94 60-125
Surrogare: Dibromaofluoromethane 242 " 230 97 73-120
Surrogmre! Tolwene-dd 244 " 2.50 28 §0-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 244 " 2,50 28 60-135
Batch 7F05023 - EPA 5030B P/T/ LUFT GCMS
Blank (7F05023-BLK1) Prepared: 06/05/07 Anabyzed: 06/06/07
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 ug/i
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 235 " 250 a4 60-125
Swrrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 2,40 " 2.50 g6 75-120
Surrogate: Tolueneg-d8 2.30 " 250 g2 &0-1210
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 241 " 2510 36 6i-135

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this repart apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody dociument. Uniess othenvise stated, results are reported on awet weight basis.
This analytical repart must be reproduced in ity entirety,
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive
Margan Hill, CA 95037
(408} 776-9600

FAX (108) 782-6308
wwiw.lestamericaing.com

Stratus Environmentnl Ine. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 530
Cameran Park CA, 95682

Project: BP Heritage #11117,0akland, CA

Project Number: GO7TK-0029
Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MQEI1002
Reported:

06/12/07 16:32

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons by GC/MS (CA LUFT) - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Annlyte Resuft Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD2 Limit Notes
Batch 7F05023 - EPA 5030B P/T / LUFT GCMS
Laboratory Contrel Sample (7F05023-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/05/07
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 466 50 ugl 500 93 65-120
Surragate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 225 " 2.50 21 60-125
Surrogate: Dibromaofluaromethane 244 " 2.50 928 75-120
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 238 " 2.50 95 8§0-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 259 " 2.50 104 6i)-135
Luboratory Control Sample Dup (7F05023-BSD2) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/05/07
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 449 50 ug/l 500 90 G3-120 4 20
Swrragate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.36 ! 2.50 102 60-123
Surragate: Dibromofluoromethane 2.28 ! 2.50) 91 73-120
Surrogate: Toluene-d§ 227 " 2.510) 91 80-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 241 " 2.510 96 60-135

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis,
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

8RS Jarvis Drive
Muorgan Hill, CA 95037
(408} 776-9600

FAX (40:8) 782-6308

www.lestmmericaine.cam

Stratus Environmental Inc, [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr,, Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 93682

Project: BP Heritage #11117,0aklond, CA
Project Number: GO7TK-0029
Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MQE1002
Reporied:

06/12/07 16:32

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Souree 4REC RPD
Analyle Result Limit Units Level Result SaREC Limits RPD Litnig Motes
Batch 7F04005 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 8260B
Blank (7F04005-BLK.1) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/04/07
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 ug/l
Benzene ND 0.50 "
tert-Buty! alcohol ND 5.0 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 "
Ethanol ND 300 "
Ethy! tert-buty] ether ND 0.50 "
Ethylbanzene ND 0.50 "
Methy] tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 N
Tolueng ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoremethane 241 " 250 26 73-1240
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 242 " 2.50 97 60-125
Surragate: Toluene-d8 235 " 250 94 80-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluarobenzene 227 " 2.50 a1 6-135
Laboratory Controel Ssmple {7F04005-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: (6/04/07
tert-Amyl methyl ether 92,61 0.30 ug/l 10.0 96 63-135
Benzene 2.7 (.50 " 10.0 97 75-120
tert-Butyl alcohol 199 50 " 200 100 60-135
Di-isoprapyl ether 9.55 0.50 " 10.0 96 T70-130
1,2-Dibromaocthane {EDB) 10.1 0.50 " 1.0 101 80-135
1,2-Dichlaroethane 9.51 0.50 " 1¢.0 95 70-125
Ethanol 22t 300 " 200 110 15-130
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 933 0.50 " 10.0 93 65-130
Ethylbenzene 10.2 0.50 " 10.0 102 75-120
Methyl tert-butyl ether 9.58 0.50 " 10.0 26 50-140
Toluene 9.74 0.50 " 10.0 97 75-§20
Xylenes {total) 309 0.50 N 30.0 103 75-120
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 238 " 230 95 75-120
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 237 " 2.50 95 60-123
Surrogate: Toliwene-d8 248 " 2.50 99 8N0-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 245 " 2.50 98 6M-133

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analy=ed in accardance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on awet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirery.
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Test/\merica

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

BBE Inrvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX (408} 782-6308
www.lestnimericnine.com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Pork Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project: BP Heritage #11117,0akland, CA

Project Number: GO7TK-0029
Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MQE1002
Reported:

06/12/07 16:32

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Source SEREC RPD
Analyle Result Limit Units Level Result SREC Limits RFD Limit Notes
Batch 7F04005 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 8260B
Matrix Spike (7F04005-MS1) Source: MQE1034-06 Prepared & Analyzed: 06/04/07
tert-Amyl methyl ether 10.1 0.50 ug/l 10.0 0.50 96 65135
Benzene 9.53 0.50 " 10.0 ND 95 75-120
tert-Buty( aleohal 204 5.0 " 200 ND 102 60-135
Di-isopropyi ether 9.98 0.50 " 10.0 ND 100 70-130
1,2-Dibsomoethane (EDR) 10.7 0.50 " 10.0 ND 107 80-135
1,2-Dichioroethane 9,71 0.50 " 10,0 ND 97 70-125
Ethanol 193 300 " 200 ND 96 15-150
Ethyl teri-butyl ether 9.76 0.50 " 0.0 ND 98 63-130
Ethylbenzene 9.80 0.50 " 10.0 ND 98 75-120
Methyl tert-buty] ether 9.93 0.50 " 10.0 ND 99 50-140
Toluene 9.61 0.50 " §0.0 ND 96 75-120
Xylenes (total) 30.3 0.50 " 300 ND 101 75-120
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane 246 " 2.50 98 75-120
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 234 " 250 94 60-125
Surrogate: Toluwene-d8 238 " 2.50 93 80-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 248 " 2.50 100 60-135
Matrix Spike Dup (7F04005-MSD1) Source: MQE1034-06 Prepared & Annlyzed: 06/04/07
{ert-Amyl methyl ether 9.79 0.50 ug/l 10.G 0.50 93 65-133 3 25
Benzene 9.62 0.50 " 10.0 ND 3] 75-120 0.9 20
tert-Butyl aleohol 200 5.0 " 200 ND 100 60-135 2 25
Di-isopropy! ether 9.69 0.50 N 10.0 ND 97 70-130 3 25
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 10.3 0.50 " 10.0 ND 103 80-35 4 30
1,2-Dichloracthane 944 0.50 N 10.0 ND 94 T70-125 3 25
Ethanol 215 300 " 200 ND 108 15-150 11 25
Ethyl tert-butyl other 9.78 0.50 N 10.0 ND 98 63-130 02 25
Ethylbenzene 9.74 Q.50 " 10.0 ND 97 75120 0.6 20
Methyl tert-butyl ether 9.62 0.50 " 10.0 ND 96 50-140 3 25
Toluene 9.64 0.30 " 10.0 ND 96 75-120 0.3 25
Kylenes (total) ElIA| .50 " 30,0 ND 100 75-120 0.7 20
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 247 " 2,310 929 75-120
Surrogate: 1,2-Diclloroethane-d4 230 " 2.510 92 60-125
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 241 " 2.50 96 &§0-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromafiuorobenzene 243 . 2.50 97 6135

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accerdance with the chain of
custody document, Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis,
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Test/\merica

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

B85 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408} ¥76-9600

FAX (408) 182-6308
www, lestametcaine.com

Stratus Environmental Inc, [Arco])
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project: BP Heritage #11117,0akland, CA
Project Number: GO7TK-0029
Project Manager: Iny Johnson

MQE1002
Reported:

06/12/07 16:32

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608 - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Anafyte Result Limit Units Level Resubt SREC Limits RPD Limit Motes
Batch 7F05023 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 8260B
Blank {7F05023-BL.K1}) Prepared: 06/05/07 Analyzed: 06/06/07
tert-Amy! methyl ether ND 0.50 ug/l
Benzene ND G.50 "
tert-Buty! atcohol ND 20 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dibromocthane (EDB) ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND (.50 "
Ethanol ND 300 "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Methy tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Surrogate: Dibremofluoremethaine 240 " 2.50 26 75-120
Swurrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 2.25 " 250 20 60-125
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.30 " 250 92 &0-120
Surrogate: £-Bromofluorobenzene 241 " 250 96 60-135
Laboratory Control Sample (TF05023-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/05/07
tert-Amyl methyl ether 9.43 0.50 ug/l 100 94 65-135
Benzene 9.47 0.50 " 10.0 93 75-120
tert-Butyl akcohol 184 20 " 200 92 60-13%
Di-isopropyl ether 9.53 0.50 " 10.0 85 70-130
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 9.78 0.50 " 0.0 g8 80-135
1,2-Dichloroethane 942 0.50 " 10.0 G4 70-123
Ethanel 210 300 " 200 105 15-£50
Ethy! tert-butyl ether o 0.50 " 10.0 97 65-130
Ethylbenzene 913 0.50 " 10.0 81 75-120
Methyl tert-butyl ether 5.91 0.50 " 10.0 89 50-140
Toluene G.78 0.50 " 0.0 o8 75-120
Xylenes {total) 283 0.50 " 30.0 84 75-120
Surregate; Dibromaofivoromethane 243 " 250 97 75-120
Surrogate: !,2-Dichioroethane-d4 2.28 " 2.50 9] 6-125
Swrrogate: Tolugne-d§ 249 " 2.50 108 801-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 232 " 2.50 23 6i-135

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analvoed in aecordance with the chain of
custody document, Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analyiical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTIMNG CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-2600

FAX {408) 782-6308
wwiv.tesinmericainc.com

Stratus Environmenial Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 93682

Project: BP Heritage #11117,0akland, CA
Project Mumber: GO7TK-0029
Project Manager; Jay Johnson

MQE10602
Reported:

06/12/07 16:32

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD

Analyle Result Limit Units Level Result YAREC Limits RFD Limit Motes
Batch 7F05023 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 8260B

Matrix Spike {YF05023-MS2) Source: MOQE1002-03RE] Prepared & Analyzed: 06/05/07

tert-Amyl methyl ether %43 0.50 ug/l 10.0 ND 94 65-135

Benzene 9,33 0.50 " 10.0 ND 93 75-120

tert-Bugy| aleohol 197 20 " 200 6.3 95 60-135

Di-isopropyl ether 9,29 0.50 " 10.0 ND 03 70-130

1,2-Dibromoethane {(EDB} 9.64 0.50 " 10.0 ND 96 80-135

1,2-Dichloroethane 8.16 0.30 " 10.0 ND 92 70-125

Ethanel 191 300 " 200 ND 96 15-130

Ethyl tert-buty] ether 9.3z (.50 " 10.0 ND 93 65-130

Ethylbenzene 9.77 0.50 " 10.0 ND 98 75-120

Methyl tert-buty| ether 916 .50 " 10.0 85 76 50-140 BB
Toluene 2.91 G.50 " 10.0 ND 99 73-120

Xylenes (total) 29.0 0.50 " 30.0 ND 97 75-120

Surrogate: Dibromoflueromethane 236 " 2350 94 75-120

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlorocthane-d4 237 Y 230 95 60-125

Surrogate: Toluene-dS8 225 i 50 o 80-120

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 233 " 250 93 60)-133

Matrix Spike Dup (7F05023-MSD2) Source; MQET002-03RE] Prepared:; 06/05/07 Analyzed: 06/06/07

tert-Amyl methy] ether 102 0.50 ug/t 10.0 ND 102 65-133 ] 25
Benzene 8.23 0.50 " 10.0 ND 9 75-120 ] 20
{ert-Butyl alcohel 204 24 " 200 6.3 99 60-135 3 25
Di-isopropyl ether 9.96 0.50 " 10.0 ND 100 70-130 7 25
1,2-Dibromaethane (EDB) 1.0 0.50 " 10.0 ND 110 80-135 i3 30
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.4 0.50 " 10.0 ND 104 70-125 13 23
Ethanol 205 300 " 200 ND 102 15-150 7 25
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 103 0.50 " 10.0 ND 103 65-130 10 a5
Eihylbenzene 9.57 0.50 " 10.0 ND 96 75-120 2 20
Methyl tert-butyl ether 103 0.30 " 10.0 g5 180 50-140 11 25 BB
Toluene 9.97 0.50 " 10.0 ND 10G 75-120 0.6 33
Xylenes (total} 28.0 0,50 " 30.0 ND 93 75-120 4 20
Surrogate: Dibromoflioromethane 250 " 2.50 1600 75-120
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 2.617 " 2.50 104 6a0-125

Surrogate: Toluene-d8 236 " 2.50 94 &0-120

Surragare: {-Bromofluorobenzene 236 " 250 94 6f-135

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document, Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on awet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirery.
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&85 Jarvis Drive

' : h m I-| ™ Morgan Hill, CA 95037
eS : 6 1Ca e
: FAX (40B) 782-6308

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION www.testnmericaine.com
Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco] Project: BP Heritage #11117,0akland, CA MQE002
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550 Project Number: GO7TK-0029 Reported:
Cameron Park CA, 95682 Project Manoger: Juy Johnson 06/12/07 16:32

Notes and Definitions

PV Hydrocarbon result partly due to individ. peak(s) in quant. range
BB Sample > 4x spike concentration
BET Anmalyte DETECTED
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit or MDL, if MDL is specified
NR Not Reported
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Difference
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document, Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a west weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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lantic Page.t_of |

ic hfi eld Chain of Custody Record On-site Time: 0 ¢ 30 Temp: &6 '<
Project Name: ARCO 11117 Offsite Time: o ¥ 2o Temp:  73'S
oms p any BP BU/AR Region/Enfos Segment: BP > Americas > West > Retail > Alameda> 11117 |[Sky Conditions: clenel Ak o
by State or Lead Regulatory Agency: Meteorological Events: M i =
A BP aifillated company ’ Requested Due Date (mav/dd/fyy): = f'd' Fiar : l IWind Speed; ~——  Direction; ~
Lab Name: TestAmerica IBP/AR Facility No.; 11117 ) Consultany/Contractor; Stratus Environmentai, Inc.
Address: 885 Jarvis Drive flBP/AR Facility Address: 7210 Bancroft, Qaldland Address: 3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550
Morpan Hill, CA 95937 Site Lat/Long; Cameron Park, CA 95682
ILab PM: Lisa Race Californin Global ID No.:  T0600100201 Consultant/Contractor Project No.:
cle/Fax: 408-782-8156 408-782-6308 (fax) |[Enfos Project No.: GO7TK-0029 Consuliant/Contractor PM: Jay Johnson
BP/AR PM Contact: Paul Supple ~ f{Provision or 0OC (circle one) Provision . |[Tele/Fax:  (530) 676-6000 / {530) 676-6005
Address: 2010 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 150 Phase/WBS: 04-Monitoring, Report Type & QC Level: Level I with EDF
San Ramon, CA Sub Phase/Task: 03-Analytical lE-msil EDD To: _shaves@stratusine.net
TelefFax:  925-275-3506 Cast Element: 01-Contractor labor |[imvoice to: Atlantiz Richfield Co.
Lab Bottle Order No: Matrix Preservative 4242  Requested Analysis l
g ‘;‘- ' Sample Point Lat/Long and |
. .. . .g ‘g 3 % Comments
&M L= [=3 &, -
Sample Description E a |=|.5 Laboratory No. || S || & = Oxy = )
Ne. ? ’ B e fEld Sl sl - 1&|S1= . MTBE,TAME,ETBE.DIPE,TBA
25| s|| Bl % % GlE SI2E| = 2
2o07|E{ £ <] IMQE00Z 2[5 z | = ol I g 18
MW-2 o70gl|esas]| | ¥ Ol |2 X X X X X _x
2 [IMW-4 ary |l S 5 H2|6 ? X X X |X X
§
3 [Mw-7 0410 j ? S E i x Ix |x Ix X
4_[MW-10 a90a { / O4 |3 9 X |x jx |x-x 5
5 _|[EX-1 0205} ) { 6512 7 X X [x |x X
6 llEx-2 : ra27llogzel ¥ 6l |3 X x Ix ix x A
7 B ‘
[ R _...-'—"""'Nu..___________
8 ||TB-11117-05232007 0729 flogzsll | X DZ2]|~— — —~ tevd
9
10 .
Sampler's Name: v tnee, Lo ladfoa Relinguished By / Affiliation Date Time _— Accepted By / Af{iliation _" Date || Time
Sampler's Company: £ 4rofas  Eger. 1 et rairoz7| 1SS0 SN Slasln [I050
Shipment Date: S B g7 L LS Shiin | JoM (T s 7 A sHiy#Aa | lour
Shipment Method: ST P AT £ ./ Ry wl's S’[ZS/"J 150 /f///’g{[v / /@/ﬂg’/zg /25| {950
Shipment Tracking No: 4 . " ( i
Special Instructions: Please cc results to rmiller@broadbentine,cm
Custody Seals In Place: Yesf N&p | Temp Blank: Ye/No | Cooler Temp on Receipt: 4 0°F{C) | Trip Blank: feg/No__ | MS/MSD Sample Submintedy. es/ No

8P COC Rev. 5 10/11/2006



TEST AMERICA SAMPLE RECEIPT LOG

TR T T DA CLEL DT

it CLIENT NAME: D \ l\\?’ DATE REC'D AT LAB: 5}25 / ()'9' For Regulatory Furposes? £
; REC. BY (PRINT) Ao M. TIME REC'D AT LAB: 1950 DRINKING WATER YES/NO |
z WORKORDER: M e |m02 DATE LOGGED IN: A J2m[o03 WASTE WATER  YES/NO g
CIRCLE THE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE LAB CLIENT ID CONTAINER [PRESER| | "TSAMPLE[ DATE . REMARKS: i

H SAMPLE # DESCRIPTION]| VATIVE MATRIX | samMPLED | CONDITION {ETC.} ]
il 1. Custody Seal(s) Present/ AGEEt | —— ==
Intact / Braken® P E
- [ "Z_Chain-of-Custody Préagnt /| Absent’ — ;
j 3, Traffic Reports or / !
i Packing List: Present/ Ah@]t // ;
1| 4. Airbill: Airbiil / Sticker 7 :
T Present/ lﬁE@nt ,//' !
i 5. Alrbitl & <= — N ) :
l? B. Sample Labels: PntIAbsenl D E
[ 7. Sample IDs: LIRY / Not Listed X Y107
i on Chaln-of-Cuslody Y 4 ;
El 8. Sample Condition: laEkt / Broken® / VANE Y24 El
! Leaking" v/ I
i 9. Does information on chain-of-custody, / z
§ traffic reports and sample labels / ]E
il ___agree? ¥ey [ No* e ?
1 10. Sample received within P H
| hold time? 1S 1 No® pd ’5‘
; 11. Adequate sample volume / :
% received? @3;! No* / |§
i[12. Proper preservalives used? __YE}/ No” /- l§
g 13. Tri nk / Tergf Bjank Received? /S ' iﬁ
i {efrcla which, il yes) @f No” / B
il4. Read Temp: 4. 0% / g
i Corrected Temp: L/ :
‘ % Is carrected temp 4 +-2°C7? I No** g
. % {Acceplance range for samples requiring thermal pres.)} / H
{| Exception (if any): METALS / DFF ON ICE P i
or Problemn COC [ I§

I O B A AR L e S

P T PR Do i I e L ey i 4 D T (7

IR CER T LA s

SRL Raviglon 8
) aplacaq Rev 7 (07/19/05)
iva (19/13/06

e TS oot s Fr L3 v Py T VTP T LA FI3!

“IF CIRCLED NACT FROJECT MANAGER N!J ATTACH

I

RECORDOF RESOLUTION.

) Paga___t_or,_d,‘_



APPENDIX B

GEOTRACKER UPLOAD CONFIRMATION



Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Title: 2Q07 GEO_WELL 11117
Facility Global ID: T0600100201
Facility Name: BP #11117

Submittal Date/Time: 7152007 1:26:56 PM
Confirmation Number: 7897280633

Back to Main Menu

Logged in as BROADBENT-C

(CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.



Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Checle EDD

Your EDF file has been successfully uploaded!

Confirmation Number: 1249917507
Date/Time of Submittal: 7/2/2007 1:35:08 PM
Facility Global ID: T0600100201
Facility Name: BP #11117
Submittal Title: 2Q07 GW Monitoring
Submittal Type: GW Monitoring Report

Click here to view the detections report for this upload.

BP #11117 Regional Board - Case #: 01-0215
7210 BANCROFT SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)
OAKLAND, CA 94605 Local Agency (lead agency) - Case #: RO0006356

ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP - (SP)

CONF # TITLE QUARTER
1249917507 2Q07 GW Monitaring Q2 2007
SUBMITTED BY SLBMIT DATE STATUS

Broadbent & Associates, Inc. 712{2007 PENDING REVIEW

SAMPLE DETECTIONS REPORT

# FIELD POINTS SAMPLED 6
# FIELD PDINTS WITH DETECTIONS 6
# FIELD POINTS WITH WATER SAMPLE DETECTIONS ABOVE MCL 4
SAMPLE MATRIX TYPES WATER

METHOD QA/QC REPORT

METHODS USED B260FA,B8260TPH
TESTED FOR REQUIRED ANALYTES? Y
LAB NOTE DATA QUALIFIERS Y

QA/QC FOR 8021/8260 SERIES SAMPLES

TECHNICAL HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS 0
METHOD HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS 0
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS ABOVE REPORTING DETECTION LIMIT 0
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS 0
DO ALL BATCHES WITH THE B021/8260 SERIES INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING?
- LAB METHOD BLANK Y
- MATRIX SPIKE N
- MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE |
- BLANK SPIKE Y
- SURROGATE SPIKE Y

WATER SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-135%
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30%
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 85-115%

BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130%

< < < <




SOIL SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN &5-135% n/a
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30% n/a
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-125% n/a
BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130% n/a
FIELD QC SAMPLES

SAMPLE COLLECTED DETECTIONS > REPDL

QCTB SAMPLES N 0

QCEB SAMPLES N 0

QCAB 5AMPLES N 0

Logged in as BROADBENT-C (CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.






